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Abstract Conventional theory leads to expect bonds to be a financingledbr large firms because of
economies of scale and contracting costs. In this papgresent the results for Argentina of a survey of
firms and of investors on the use of corporate bonds. Th# téghese surveys supports the idea that for
Argentine firms, bonds are a financing vehicle of choice amlyifms above a certain (large) size. This is
independent of the criteria used for firm size. This tdsudimilar to results in other countries such as the
United Sates.
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l. Introduction

In this paper we present the results and methogabg survey run during 2005-2006
to both firms (the issuers, or sell side) and itwes (the buy side) about the use of
corporate bonds as a form of financing for Argeafinms. This is part of a larger study
supported and directed by the IADB Research Netwadled “The Development of
Latin-American Bond Markets”. The same survey was in Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Mexico and Uruguay by researchers of these counftfiee objective of the survey (and
of the rest of the study) was to further our knalgie of the state and development of
the main non-bank credit vehicle, the bond marketlLatin America and try to

determine the causes behind the current statevefafmment of the market.

" This research was supported by a grant form the IARBeRrch Network as part of a project on the
development of Latin American bond markets. The team thatteldehis general study was composed
by: Eduardo Borensztein (IADB), Kevin Cowan (Banco Centtale}, Barry Eichengreen (University of
California, Berkeley) & Ugo Panizza (IADB). We wouldkdi to thank the research assistance of Maria
Eugenia Cobanera. Data and cooperation from the followinfuitisns was invaluable to complete this
study: Economatica, Guia Senior, Reuters and StandaPdd’'s. Our views are personal and do not
necessarily represent the views of Universidad del CEMA



Latin American corporate bond markets are very samh percentage of GDP
when compared with other regions of the world. Aebl€ 1 shows, while the Latin
American average size of the corporate bond mask@®o of GDP, the East Asian

average is 32% and the high income countries agdsag0%.

Table 1. Domestic bond markets in different regions of the world (in %)

Country Share of GDP Share of total private Share of financial
debt system
1) 2 (©)]
Argentina 4.8 19 5
Brazil 9.6 26 13
Chile 22.8 27 14
Colombia 0.2 1 1
Mexico 25 15
Peru 43 15 9
Latin American average 7.0 17 8
East Asia average 32.0 22 13
United States 109.0 72 38
High income average 40.0 27 18

Sources: BIS, IFS. Private domestic debt is the sum of private domestic bonds and domestic bank credit to the private
sector. The total financial system is equal to total private domestic credit plus stock market capitalization. All averages
are computed as simple averages. The data is taken from Table 1 of the IDB Call for Research Proposals for this
project, March 24, 2005.

This survey intends to inquire into the reasony Witms do not choose bonds
as a form of financing in Argentina and what drivies appetite of investors for these
instruments. The answers we found proved to be useful in guiding our further
investigation (presented in other papers) intoultienate reasons behind the small size

of the corporate bond market in Argentina and &s¢ of Latin America.

The rest of the paper is organized as follows:i8edt is devoted to the survey
of firms; in Subsection A we present the methodglag Subsection B we present the
results, and in Subsection C we analyze the incielei size in the responses. Section
Il is devoted to the survey of investors; in Sutigm A we present the methodology
and in Subsection B we present the results. Final$ection IV we conclude. Also, in
Appendix A we show the survey we sent to firms endppendix B the survey we sent

to investors.



Il. Survey of Firms (Sell side)

A. Sampling Procedure and Response Rates

In Appendix A we present the survey to firms in Esty The actual survey was sent in

Spanish, adapted to the local language of eachigoun

Once the whole team of IADB and the rest of LatmeXican researchers agreed
on the final form of the survey, the first step welertook for our survey of the sell side
was to design a sample for the data collectiorm. titis, we obtained an updated copy of
Guia Seniora commercial guide produced by the company ofsdrmae name, which
includes information regarding 17,000 Argentineampanies and it is updated three
times a year (see http://www.guiasenior.com). @tiele includes, among other things,

the company name, main industry, number of emp®weel annual revenues.

We also checked the criteria used by INDEC in mswel survey of large

companies (see section “Grandes Empresagttm//www.indec.mecon.arwhere the

sample composition by industry is available over1893-2002 period.

From the full list of companies included in tliiia Senior we selected those
that have more than 200 employees. We also adese firms that have over $150M
Argentinean pesos in annual revenue, and eitherldssdthan 200 employees or the
number of employees was unknown. We were left aithst of 769 companies with
characteristics that closely matched the INDEC darfgy 2002. From this preliminary
list, we randomly selected companies from eacthe$é Principal Activities so that we
ended up with a sample of 250 companies that wasfi&d as to closely match the

sector composition of the INDEC sample (see Tablasd 3 below).

Firms in our sample tend to be somewhat larger IN®EC firms in terms of
both number of employees and annual revenue. Hewv#vs is at least in part a
systematic measurement error, given thaiGhé Seniotends to have missing data
(either revenue or number of employees) only ferdtnallest firms in the group. Thus,

these data points are excluded in the calculati@verage values.



Table 2. Large firms in Argentina by INDEC: Characteristics, year 2002

. - N % Employees Value of production (2)
Principal Activity
Total Average by firm Total Average by firm

Total 500 506,434 1013 166,081.7 332
Mining 27 5.4 12,799 474 22,647.7 839
Manufacturing 313 62.6 216,114 690 105,700.9 338
- Food, Beverages & Tobacco 114 22.8 96,994 851 41,054.2 360
- Oil, Chemicals & Plastic 89 17.8 45,720 514 38,903.6 437
- Machinery, Equipment & Vehicles 37 7.4 21,221 574 8,259.5 223
- Other Manufacturing 73 14.6 52,179 715 17,483.6 240
Electricity, Gas & Water 45 9.0 31,255 695 9,304.5 207
Communications 15 3.0 52,614 3508 10,282.2 685
Other Industries (1) 100 20.0 193,652 1937 18,146.4 181

Source: INDEC, National Survey of Large Firms. (1) Includes Construction, Retail, Transport and Other Services. (2)
Millions of pesos in constant purchasing power adjusted to 2002 average.

Table 3. Large firms in Argentina: INDEC 2002 sample vs. our base and sample

INDEC OUR BASE OUR SAMPLE
Principal Activity % of Em- Value 9f % of Em- Annual % of Em- Annual
N Production N
total ployees @) total ployees Revenue total ployees Revenue
Total 500 100 1013 332 769 100 1025 358 250 100 1167 485
Mining 27 5 474 839 16 2 464 365 12 5 502 280
Manufacturing 313 63 690 338 394 51 761 383 153 61 963 564
:Food, Beverages & 114 23 851 360 118 15 1051 439 56 22 1240 519
Tobacco
;Dg!tighemlcals & 89 18 514 437 120 16 580 489 45 18 799 854
- Machinery, Equipment 57 7 574 223 33 4 963 442 17 7 1003 384
& Vehicles
- Other Manufacturing 73 15 715 240 123 16 616 211 35 14 711 352
Electricity, Gas & Water 45 9 695 207 39 5 758 283 23 9 966 312
Communications 15 3 3508 685 22 3 2931 684 13 5 1777 437
Other Industries (1) 100 20 1937 181 298 39 1380 347 49 20 1899 370

Notes: (1) Includes Construction, Retail, Transport and Other Services. (2) From INDEC. In millions of pesos in
constant purchasing power adjusted to 2002 average.

Beginning the first week of September of 2005, vesehpersonally contacted
the CFO or equivalent in these 250 firms. In ortlerlocate the CFO’s personal
information, we relied on two sources. First, véedGuia VIP, a second commercial
guide published by Comunicaciones Publicas S.Aichvincludes contact information
for all high-ranking executives in large Argentineirms. Second, we relied on our
network of UCEMA graduates working within thosenis (UCEMA has nearly 4.000
graduates at the present time, most of them workingading companies, which means

we have one or more of them within most large fiopsrating in the country).

In all, 230 of these CFOs have been personallyacded three or more times.

We initiated contact with a one-on-one telephonmmainication in which the survey



and the research project in which it is embeddeceweesented to the CFOs. We
followed the initial phone call by sending the syveither by e-mail or by fax,
according to each person’s preference. In a sepergbnal phone call, we made sure
the survey had been received and opened, and weysar willingness to answer.
Additionally, we sent two additional reminders bynail, and we made at least one

additional phone call to review progress and expteasons for delays in answers.

We have collected 56 answered surveys. This tsfldee obvious fact that
CFOs from large firms are very difficult to reachdavery busy, which means that
establishing contact is a very demanding task, abtaining answers from them

requires a very large dose of patience.

The other companies in our original sample havesed to participate. The
most frequent reasons for refusal have been: {a) it is against the company policy to
answer surveys (25%); (2) Lack of interest (24%);Wnwillingness to disclose what it

is perceived to be confidential information (24%4); Questionnaire is too long (17%).

B. Results

Most of the 56 firms for which we obtained answieasl over 50% of ownership in the
hand of foreigners (61%). An additional 36% did have foreign owners, and the
remaining 3% had foreign ownership below 49%. I@f 36 firms with more than 20%
foreign ownership were of American (36%), Europgdt%) and Latin American

(22%) origin. Additionally, there was one firm fnoChina and one from Canada.

There was a good distribution of firms by sectoregsesented by ClIU codes:

Table 4. Distribution of firms by sector as represented by CIlU codes

Cliu N % CllU N % Cliu N % Cliu N %
AO 3 5 D21 1 2 D29 2 4 G5 1 2
Cco 1 2 D22 1 2 D31 2 4 10 1 2
C1 1 2 D23 5 9 D34 2 4 16 6 11
D00 1 2 D24 6 11 E4 2 4 K7 3 5
D15 10 18 D25 1 2 FO 1 2 09 3 5
D16 1 2 D26 1 2 GO 1 2




In addition their distribution in terms of principactivity closely matched the
distribution of the original sample:

Table 5. Distribution by industry of responses obtained

Principal Activity Responses Obtained Original
Sample
N % %
Total 56 100 100
Mining 2 4 5
Manufacturing 34 61 61
- Food, Beverages & Tobacco 11 20 22
- Oil, Chemicals & Plastic 12 21 18
- Machinery, Equipment & Vehicles 6 11 7
- Other Manufacturing 5 9 14
Electricity, Gas & Water 2 4 9
Communications 3 5 5
Other Industries (1) 15 27 20

Notes: (1) Includes Construction, Retail, Transport and Other Services.

The firms that responded to the survey tended todrg large. They had an
average of 1.964 employees and $1.745 millions edop in annual revenue. On
average, 27% of revenue came from exports. Yey &abo of them had circulating
corporate bonds, 9% of them had issued bonds i2-2004, and 22% were either
planning to issue bonds in 2005-2006 or were uateebout it. Overall, 25% of firms
reported any recent experience with corporate bandgor were planning to issue them
or were at least uncertain about it for the nedurtu The remaining 75% were

completely out of the corporate bonds market atithe.

The nine companies with recent experience in thedbmarket (16% of the
sample) were significantly larger than those withsuch experience, both in terms of
number of employees and in terms of annual revdéhath t-tests are significant, p<
.05). All but one of the firms that have issuechd® had more than 1.500 employees
and annual revenues of over $350 million. In casttramong those 47 firms without
recent experience issuing corporate bonds, 79%ldsmdthan 1.500 employees (38%

had less than 300), and 68% had less than $35@mifl annual revenue.



Sixteen firms reported having issued bonds at spoiet but having stopped
doing so since then. Asked to describe the reasdnsthey have stopped issuing
bonds, the leading reasons indicated by those fimashave stopped are: high issuing
costs (25%); low demand (13%); and issuing requéms (19%).

With regard to bank loans in Argentina, 55 respoitslgave opinions regarding
factors that affect their willingness to use suaktiuments and only one declined to

answer. Respondents identified the following peats:

Table 6. Factors identified as problems for local loan financing

Factor %
Collateral requirements 33
Bank monitoring of firm's operations 11
Perception that banks are not lending much 50
Slow process of loan approval and disbursement 37
Other [please specify] 26

In the “Other” category, the most frequent reas@mtioned was the availability

of internal financing from corporate headquartarmore convenient terms.

Asked about problems for financing operations \iditeign bank loans, 27% of
the sample declined to answer due to lack of egpeé or relevance for their

businesses. The remaining 73% (41 firms) identifredfollowing problems:

Table 7. Factors identified as problems for foreign loan financing

Factors %
Collateral requirements 34
Bank monitoring of firm's operations 10
Perception that banks are not lending much 39
Slow process of loan approval and disbursement 24
Other [please specify] 24

The “Other” category includes the same firms makinge again reference to
the fact that they have access to internal finanfiom corporate headquarters in more

convenient terms.



When asked about factors that might be a problerfirfancing operations using
local corporate bonds, 19 firms (34%) declined ieveer and marked the issue as not
relevant for their business. From the 37 firm« ttha provide answers, only 7 had
recent experience with bonds, and 11 planned teibsnd in 2005-2006. Of these 11,
5 firms have had no recent experience with boisspondents identified the following

problems:

Table 8. Factors identified as problems for domestic bond financing

Factors %
Underwriters' fees 30
Credit rating agencies' fees 24
Disclosure requirements 46
Minimum issue requirements 27
Other regulatory requirements 24
The market is very small 51
The is no junk bond market 30
Other [please specify] 14

As the following table shows however, perceptioegarding factors that
represent problems for issuing domestic bonds wenrg different among those firms

with experience in the area vs. those that dichawe such experience:

Table 9. Problems for domestic bond financing according to experience

Problems All With experience Without experience
(%) (%) (%)

Underwriters' fees 30 29 30

Credit rating agencies' fees 24 0 30

Disclosure requirements 46 14 53

Minimum issue requirements 27 0 33

Other regulatory requirements 24 14 27

The market is very small 51 71 47

There is no junk bond market 30 0 37

Other [please specify] 14 14 13

When asked about factors that might be a problerfirfancing operations using

foreign corporate bonds, 27 firms (48%) declinedrswer and marked the issue as not



relevant for their business. From the 29 firmg thid provide answers, 6 had recent
experience with bonds, and 9 planned to issue bamd2005-2006. Once again,
responses were different if we compare firms witld avithout experience in the bond

market:

Table 10. Problems for foreign bond financing according to experience

Problems All With experience Without experience
(%) (%) (%)

Underwriters' fees 34 14 39

Credit rating agencies' fees 31 14 35

Disclosure requirements 48 29 52

Minimum issue requirements 34 29 35

Other regulatory requirements 28 14 30

The market is very small 24 14 26

There is no junk bond market 24 0 30

Other [please specify] 14 14 13

If we compare the last two tables it becomes dlear experienced players see
large differences between the local and foreigndbamarkets while inexperienced

players do not seem to draw major distinctions betwthe two.

Question six asked respondents to evaluate sidedayfactors that might be a
problem in terms of financing operations domeslycalith domestic loans and

domestic bonds. The following table provides a samynof results:

Table 11. Problems for domestic financing

Problems With loans With bonds
(%) (%)
Speed of access to required financing 25 62
Maturity of financing 55 50
Interest rate 57 46
Minimum amount required for loans or issuance 11 27
Guarantee requirement 28 38
Information requirement 19 38
Other [please specify] 6 8

It is important to note that while all but 3 of threspondents provided answers

for domestic loans, 30 of them indicated bonds a@srelevant for their business. In



other words, only 26 firms (46%) provided answeos lbonds. From these, 7 had
experience issuing bonds while the remaining 19did As the following table shows,
firms with and without experience in the bond marked somewhat different

perspectives regarding problems associated with types of instruments:

Table 12. Problems for domestic financing according to experience

Problems With loans With bonds
With Without With Without
experience experience  experience  experience
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Speed of access to required financing 13 27 43 68
Maturity of financing 75 51 57 a7
Interest rate 63 56 57 42
Minimum amount required for loans or issuance 0 13 14 32
Guarantee requirement 25 29 29 42
Information requirement 13 20 29 42
Other [please specify] 13 4 14 5

Question 7 asked respondents to rank-order 5 diffecredit forms in terms of
relative advantage regarding 9 different crediilaites, using a 1-5 scale where 1 is the
best alternative and 5 is the worst. In the follaptable the first number of each cell
reflects average rankings for the corresponding,ii@nd the second number reflects the

number of either non-responders or responses ®itkdbes not apply/ does not know):

Table 13.Relative advantage of different forms of credit

Domestic Domestic Foreign Foreign Suppliers’
Loans Bonds Loans Bonds Credit

Interest rate cost 31/ 8 33/ 27 26 /17 28/ 29 21/ 17
Availability of local currency lending 191/ 7 23/ 28 3.6/ 31 4.3 / 39 21/ 19
Available indexation alternatives (CPI, others) 27 | 22 2.4 | 36 3.2/ 38 3.3/ 44 2.4 | 29
Availability of long term lending 341/ 8 251/ 27 20/ 20 1.8/ 30 39/ 24
Non interest rate costs (*) 251/ 8 3.2/ 27 2.8/ 19 4.2 / 30 191/ 24
Tax treatment 22 ] 17 26/ 31 3.6 /29 3.4/ 35 18/ 33
Possibility of renegotiation 20/ 7 35/ 27 29/ 18 45 / 30 171721
Costs related to disclosure requirements 1979 3.4 /27 281/ 21 43 / 30 141/ 25
Size of potential market relative to needs 26/ 10 3.2/ 27 23/ 21 25/ 30 3.0/ 27

As we can see (from the number of non-respondetsesponses with 9) of the

56 firms that responded the survey, a large praporof them did not consider

10



Domestic Bonds, Foreign Loans, and Foreign Bondglasant for their business. The
following table presents the preferences in finagcalternatives for each item. The
order is from the preferred to the least desir&drien of credit:
Table 14. Preferences of different forms of credit
Interest Availability Available Availability Non Tax Possibility of Size of
rate cost of local indexation  of long term interest treatment  renegotiation potential
currency  alternatives lending rate costs market
lending (CPI, ™*) relative to
others) needs
Suppliers’ Domestic Suppliers’ Foreign Suppliers’  Suppliers’ Suppliers’ Foreign
Credit Loans Credit Bonds Credit Credit Credit Loans
Foreign Suppliers’ Domestic Foreign Domestic Domestic Domestic Foreign
Loans Credit Bonds Loans Loans Loans Loans Bonds
Foreign Domestic Domestic Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic
Bonds Bonds Loans Bonds Loans Bonds Loans Loans
Domestic Foreign Foreign Domestic Domestic Foreign Domestic Suppliers’
Loans Loans Loans Loans Bonds Bonds Bonds Credit
Domestic Foreign Foreign Suppliers’ Foreign Foreign Foreign Domestic
Bonds Bonds Bonds Credit Bonds Loans Bonds Bonds

We can see a high degree of discrimination in ésponses, for example, while

Suppliers Credit is the preferred form of credir fmost items, it ranks last in

“Availability of long term lending”.

Finally, only 16% of respondents report using deixe instruments.

C. The incidence of size

As we show in Fernandez, Pernice and Streb (2@Qir)econometric results show that

the size of firms is a key determinant of the uskamds. So it is important to see if the

result of our survey is consistent with this hymdss. In this section we analyze the

impact of size in the responses to the questionhefirms survey. For the purpose of

this analysis, and taking into account the samplauo survey, we will call big firms to

those that have assets larger than 600 million tigean pesos (about USD 200

million) and small firms to those that have assetsller than 600 million Argentinean

pesos. Four firms did not respond for assets sidense were not able to find out, so the

number of big firms is 18 and of small firms is (32 total).
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Question 3

Table 15. Experience with bonds by size (in %)

Y Y Big Y Small

Bonds Now 15 39 3
Bonds Past 10 22 3
Bonds Future 24 47 12
Experience 17 44 3

17% of firms in our sample have recent experiendbe bond market. Of these,
all but one are big firms and the only small firsnniot Argentinean. This represents
44% of big firms and only 3% of small firms. Sopexience in bond markets and size
correlate strongly.

As regard to question 3.c (whether the companysplanissue bonds during
2005-2006) 47% of big companies plan to do so wbily 12% of small companies

answered yes.

Question 4

Respondents are asked whether the following faet@s problem for financing
through a) Banks in Argentina, b) Banks abroad. félc#ors are:

Requirement of collateral: Regarding the financing through banks in Argentioa
average 32% of firms found this to be a problemewtivided by size, while for 18%
of the big companies this is a problem, 39% of $heall ones find this factor to
represent a problem.

Regarding the financing through banks abroad, ¢ksalts were not significantly
different than before for those firms that answettéd question. On average 30% of
firms found this to be a problem, but when dividgdsize, while for only 20% of the
big companies this is a problem, 36% of the smadisofind this factor to represent a
problem.

There are only 2 non-responders of the questiontafmancing through banks
in Argentina, one big and one small firm. For baakroad however, 15 companies did

not respond, 3 of them big ones and the other 1&llsonmes (35% of small firms).

12



Adding the firms that find the requirement of ctdlal by foreign banks a problem plus
those who did not respond (which presumably didbscause they are not even
considering financing through foreign banks), wd ap with a 59% of small firms.
Requirement of collateral is definitely a biggeolplem for small firms than for
big ones, as it should be obvious intuitively. Buile it seems not to be deadly for
small firms financing themselves through Argentméxnks, financing through banks

abroad seems to be very unusual for small companies

Table 16. Problems for financing through banks in Argentina and abroad by size (in %)

Question 4 M BTg smal MR giz amal YHNR Yg:;R Small
Argentinean

Collateral 32 18 39 4 6 3 35 22 41
Monitoring 10 12 9 4 6 3 13 17 12
{';i/";:ltggi” ty 46 47 45 4 6 3 48 50 47
Slow approval 36 18 45 4 6 3 38 22 47
Other 24 24 24 4 6 3 27 28 26
Abroad

Collateral 30 20 3 29 17 35 50 33 59
Monitoring 8 13 5 29 17 35 35 28 38
{';i/";:ltggi” ty 3 33 36 29 17 35 54 44 59
Slow approval 22 13 27 29 17 35 44 28 53
Other 24 33 18 29 17 35 46 44 47

Note: The responses to this questions where yes (Y), no (N), or the respondent did not respond (NR). The number in

this table are computed in each column as follows: Y: Y/(Y+N); NR: NR/(Y+N+NR); Y+NR: (Y+NR)/(Y+N+NR). For the
columns referring to big and small firms, the same fractions have been computed but conditional to the responses from

big or small firms.

Monitoring of firms operations by banks: for banks in Argentina and abroad (in
parenthesis) only 10% (8%) of firms find this to &eproblem. For big firms this
percentage grows to 12% (13%) while for small filg8s (5%) of them found this to be
a problem. The difference is not significant (lartbanks abroad we should remember

the 35% of non respondent small firms).

Perception of a limited availability of credit from the banks (in Argentina): 46% of
firms find this to be a problem. Distributing thienis by size, 47% of big firms and
45% of small firms find this factor to be a problem

As far a banks abroad, on average 35% of firms thigl factor to be a problem.
Of the big firms 33% find this factor to be a pretol, while for 36% of small firms this

13



factor is a problem (we should probably add hese #he 35% non-responders small
firms, since they are presumably firms that do ee¢n consider financing through

banks abroad).

Slow process of loan approvalfor loans given by banks in Argentina, on averag#
consider this to be a problem, but interestingB%lof the big firms find this to be a
problem while 45% of the small firms seem to hawoav process.

For banks abroad 22% of firms find this to be abfgm, but while 13% of the
big firms find this to be a problem, 27% of the drfians do so.

The percentage of small firms that find this facdqgproblem for loans given by
banks abroad (27%) is smaller than the 45% whoidenthis factor a problem for loan
given by Argentinean banks. However, when we a®rsihan 35% of small firms did
not respond this question it becomes apparentlteabasic reason for this is that small
firms find this question basically irrelevant footrhaving access to financing through
banks abroad.

Slow process of loan approval seems to be a magperiant problem for small
firms than for big ones. This is reasonable sitieetime it takes to approve a loan
probably reflects the time it takes to the bankdovince itself that the company will be
able to pay the loan back. This, in turn, musptmportional to the visible collateral the
company offers. It should not be surprising theat tthe numbers for this factor are

similar to the numbers regarding the requiremehtolateral (see above).

Question 5

To what extent the following factors represent abggm for financing through bonds,

either domestic or foreign bonds?

Fees of subscribers29% of the companies find this to be a problemAayentinean
bond financing and 33% for foreign bond financi@nly 13% of the big companies
find this to be a problem for Argentinean bonds thig percentage grows to 23% for
foreign bond financing. On the other hand, 40%roéll firms find this to be a problem
for Argentinean bonds and 43% for foreign bondHiriag.

In addition 17 firms did not respond to this questifor Argentinean bond
financing (33% of total), of these only 3 are bigns (17% of big firms) and 14 are

14



small firms (41% of small firms). For financingréugh foreign bonds, 21 firms
decided not to answer this question (48% of tot&lj.these 25 firms, 5 are big and 20
are small, these numbers represent respectively @B%g firms and 59% of small
firms. Firms that did not respond this questiod ot respond any of the questions in
item 5.

Assuming that firms that do not respond do notha®ds as a form of financing,
we have 52% of the total companies having a nega@rception of Argentinean bond
financing and 65% of the total companies havinggative perception of foreign bond
financing. When separating by size, 28% of the baympanies have a negative
perception of Argentinean bond financing and 44%tleé big companies have a
negative perception of foreign bond financing. @e bther hand 65% of the small
companies have a negative perception of Argentirmand financing and 76% of the
small companies have a negative perception ofdorbond financing

These results show that evidently honoraries aeamér in Argentina than
abroad (reasonable after the devaluation), but rmopertantly they have strong scale
economies. While for big firms this seems not éoam important problem it is so for
small firms. This result agrees with the standhsbry of bond financing and will play
an important role in our argument for the relevaotéhe size of firms in determining

the size and development of the bond market.

Cost of credit ratings: 23% of the total firms find this to be a probléon Argentinean
bond financing and 30% for foreign bond financingor big firms this represents a
problem for Argentinean bonds for only 7% of firf@ly one firm) and for 23% of
firms for foreign bonds. For small firms the codtrating Argentinean bonds is a
problem for 35% of firms and for foreign bondssitsio for 36%.

In the table below the reader can see the numhehsding the effect of non-

responders.
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Table 17. Problem for financing through domestic or foreign bonds by size (in %)

. Y Y NR  NR Y+NR  Y+NR
Question 5 Y Big Small NR Big Small Y+NR Big Small
Domestic

Fees 29 13 40 33 17 41 52 28 65
Fees Credit 23 7 35 33 17 41 48 22 62
Rating

Public Info 46 33 55 33 17 41 63 44 74
Minimum required 23 0 40 33 17 41 48 17 65
Other 23 13 30 33 17 41 48 28 59
requlrements

Small Market 49 73 30 33 17 41 65 78 59
gg Market Low 26 13 35 33 17 41 50 28 62
Other 14 13 15 33 17 4 42 28 50
Foreign

Fees 33 23 43 48 28 59 65 44 76
Fees Credit

Rating 30 23 36 48 28 59 63 44 74
Public Info 48 46 50 48 28 59 73 61 79
Minimum required 30 23 36 48 28 59 63 44 74
Other 26 15 36 48 28 59 62 39 74
requlrements

Small Market 19 15 21 48 28 59 58 39 68
(N:g Market Low 19 15 21 48 28 59 58 39 68
Other 15 15 14 48 28 59 56 39 65

Note: The responses to this questions where yes (Y), no (N), or the respondent did not respond (NR). The number in
this table are computed in each column as follows: Y: Y/(Y+N); NR: NR/(Y+N+NR); Y+NR: (Y+NR)/(Y+N+NR). For the
columns referring to big and small firms, the same fractions have been computed but conditional to the responses from

big or small firms.

When asked whether the requirement of public infdirom was a problem, of
the companies that answered the question, 46% demesi it to be a problem. When
adding the 33% of non-respondents, a total of 68%ompanies considered this to be a
problem. For the big firms these numbers were Iov@326 of these firms answer
positively and this number grows to 44% of totad) irms when adding the non-
responders. For small firms the proportion thannemed positively among those that
answered at all is 55%. When adding the non-resgrandhe proportion of total small
firms grows to 74%. The numbers for this item suffieinor variations for bonds
abroad. The fact that requirement of public infaiorais a major problem especially
for small firms may be indicative of institutionaidoblems.

The answers are clearly discriminating, for examphhile no big firm
considered the minimum required for emission (ojexitinean bonds) to be a problem,
40% of the small firms claim it to represent a peof. Inversely, while 73% of big

firms considered the smallness of the market ofeAtipean bonds to be a problem,
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only 30% of the small firms considered to be sthe§e numbers decline to 15% and

21% for foreign bonds.

Question 6

This question is especially interesting becausesks the responders the same questions
for domestic bank financing and domestic bond fanag (to what extent the following
factors are a problem for financing their operati®n A priori these alternatives might
be the real financing alternatives for many of tinms (foreign forms of financing are

not real alternatives for small firms). The followgitable summarizes the answers:

Table 18. Problems for financing with domestic banks or domestic bonds by size (in %)

Question 6 Y Y Y NR NR NR  Y+NR Y+NR Y+NR

Big Small Big Small Big Small
Domestic
Banks
Speed 24 6 34 6 6 6 29 11 38
Maturity 57 76 a7 6 6 6 60 78 50
Interest Rate 55 65 50 6 6 6 58 67 53
Minimum 12 6 16 6 6 6 17 11 21

Req.
Collateral 27 12 34

»
»
»

31 17 38

Information 18 6 25 6 6 6 23 11 29
Other 6 12 3 6 6 6 12 17 9
Domestic
Bonds
Speed 58 43 80 54 22 71 81 56 94
Maturity 50 57 40 54 22 71 77 67 82
Interest Rate 46 57 30 54 22 71 75 67 79
Minimum 25 7 50 54 22 71 65 28 85
Req.
Collateral 38 29 50 54 22 71 71 44 85
Information 38 21 60 54 22 71 71 39 88
Other 8 14 0 54 22 71 58 33 71

Note: The responses to this questions where yes (Y), no (N), or the respondent did not respond (NR). The number in
this table are computed in each column as follows: Y: Y/(Y+N); NR: NR/(Y+N+NR); Y+NR: (Y+NR)/(Y+N+NR). For the
columns referring to big and small firms, the same fractions have been computed but conditional to the responses from
big or small firms.

Regarding the answers for domestic banks, firseé tio&t there are only 6% of
non-respondents and this percentage does not cliantggg and small firms. On the

contrary, while there are 54% of non-respondersttier questions regarding domestic
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bonds, the difference between big and small firmsnotorious: 22% and 71%
respectively.

Of the firms that answered the questions for doimdstnk financing, the speed
to access funds was a problem for 24% of the fotak, which corresponds to 6% of
big firms and 34% of small firms. On the other hgb@Pl6 of all firms found this to be a
problem for domestic bonds, representing 43% ofibngs and 80% of small firms.

The numbers for domestic banks should be contratstetthe numbers of a
similar question in item 4 (whether the slow appalowas a problem for financing
through banks in Argentina or abroad). In that tjopasthe numbers for banks in
Argentina were: 36% of total firms found it to bepeblem, divided into 18% of big
firms and 45% of small firms. Even though the gaheicture is similar, the numbers
differ with the ones in question 6. We believe thdikely reason for this difference is
that the answers reflect in part the relative wedfithe same factor with respect to the
financing alternative given in each item. Whilequestion 4 the financing alternative
was banks abroad (which seem to be faster, at feadtig firms), in question 6 the
alternatives are bonds, which, as we have just, seems to be slower for both, big and
small firms.

Interestingly, the maturity of bank loans seem&doa bigger problem for big
firms than for small ones. 57% of the total firnesifd this to be a problem divided into
76% of big firms and 47% of small ones. For bortus tendency is the same but the
difference is minor: 50% of all firms find this b® a problem, divided into 57% of big
firms and 40% of small ones. It is likely that Higns find bank loans of larger
maturity than small firms, so why the answers séetve in reverse order? Perhaps this
is because the answer reflects a comparison afdtual with the ideal. The more stable
a company is, the longer the ideal maturity ofdébt, and for obvious reasons bigger
companies tend to be more stable than smaller ones.

Interest rates seem to be a big problem for bamindoand for bonds in
Argentina, with 55% and 46% respectively of tot@impanies answering this to
represent a problem. The difference between samalllarge firms is now not really
significant.

The minimum amount required seems not to be a pnolbdr bank loans but for
bonds 25% found it to be a problem. When dividgdsize this represents 7% of big
firms and 50% of small ones that answered the gpre@h addition remember that 71%

of small firms did not respond).
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The requirement of collateral is a problem for 2@P4otal firms for bank loans
(in question 4 the answer was 32%), divided int&o1& big firms and 34% of small
firms (in question 4 these numbers were 18% artd BSspectively). For bonds this
number for total firms is 38%, 29% of big firms abd% of small firms that answered
the question.

Finally, the requirement of information does noerseto be an important
problem for financing through bank loans in Argeati{18% of total firms, 6% of big
firms and 25% of small firms). However the sitoatiis different for bonds: 38% of
total firms find this to be a problem, 21% of bignfs and 60% of small ones that
answered the question.

In general, this question, when considering theakgate of non-responders
between big and small firms when asked about damésink loans (6%) and the
different rate when asked about domestic bonds (@28671%), shows that small firms

basically do not use bonds as a form of financing.

Question 7

In this question responders are asked to ordeedoh attribute, the relative advantages
of different forms of credit (1 is best, 5 is wQrsiThe forms of credit are: Argentinean
Bank Loans, Domestic Bonds, Foreign Bank Loans.eigar Bonds, Credit from
Providers. The attributes are: Interest, availgbdf credit in local currency, availability
of alternatives of indexation, availability of lomgrm credit, costs unrelated to interests
rates, taxes, possibility of renegotiation, costsoaiated to requirement of information,
size of potential market.

In the following table we have, for each form oédit, the average value for all
the attributes, the total average, and the relairder of the forms of credit. As we see,
for the full set of firms, credit from providers ise preferred form of credit. For big
firms the best alternative is Foreign Bank Loan&(age 2.61) followed very closely by
Credit from Providers (average 2.64) and ArgentinBank Loans (2.66). For small
firms Credit from Providers is the preferred choiged4) with Argentinean bank Loans
being the second choice by a large difference §2.3ote that Domestic Bonds rank
fourth in general and while for the small firmsyhank a distant third. This is because,
on the one hand, the foreign alternatives are waiable for small firms (that is why

Domestic Bonds rank better than the foreign alt&ras), and on the other Domestic
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Bonds are basically not considered as a form @infomg for Small Firms (that is why
they are alistantthird). For large firms (the only ones considerbands as a realistic
alternative) domestic bonds com& after Foreign Bank Loan (first), Credit from
Providers (second), and Argentinean Bank Loangd{thiTo interpret this result it

perhaps helps to remember that many of the big emmsgvfirms are foreign.

Table 19. Relative advantage of different forms of credit by size

Instrument

) — . . u— u— ~
. 7} += O u— - = = o o B o=
§ 8 © 33 %3 o3 I3 % 48 28 of
5 O ] =9 =8 5% §8 ~ g 8= NS
O <>: IS US <& Q9o ZO gx § (/)0(2
Argentinean 2 248 300 185 261 340 262 224 202 193 265
Bank Loans
Domestic 4 288 327 220 226 242 319 257 346 338 319
» Bonds
IS
£ Foreign 3 285 256 364 318 200 271 360 291 272 231
= Bank Loans
P Foreign 5 340 275 436 336 174 409 321 450 426 230
Bonds
Credit from 1 227 214 224 242 397 18 171 169 143 3.00
Providers
Argentinean 3 266 322 194 314 371 211 256 194 172 359
Bank Loans
Domestic 4 282 308 227 220 293 300 246 313 3.07 321
Bonds
[%2])
S Foreign 1 261 225 330 286 194 231 364 256 256 207
'-;) Bank Loans
@ Foreign 5 3.07 286 420 3.00 147 393 238 427 400 150
Bonds
Credit from 2 264 247 285 267 392 220 250 215 191 3.13
Providers
Argentinean 2 236 285 179 221 321 296 200 207 208 204
Bank Loans
Domestic 3 297 346 210 233 1.83 342 270 391 382 317
g Bonds
T Foreign 4 3.04 280 392 340 206 306 355 321 288 253
T BankLoans
IS
o Foreign 5 400 260 475 380 225 438 500 489 475 356
Bonds
Credit from 1 204 190 186 229 400 168 123 137 112 294
Providers

In the second table for this question we have amking of each form of credit
across the different attributes. It becomes vemarclthat the answers are really
discriminating. For example, for small firms inradst all the attributes, Credit from

Providers is the alternative of choice or the sdcétowever in the attribute Long Term
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Credit, small firms rank this form of financing & worse of all the alternatives. It is

well known that credit from providers is of veryoshmaturity.

Table 20. Preferences of different forms of credit by size

Instrument - . . — 5 ~
- 0 =0 % F= To ° o T 3
S X ca
£ § 2% -8 28 f28 8 428 22 g=
o IS ©Og <& 9o S0 g §° n 8
Argentinean 2 4 1 3 4 2 2 2 2 3
Bank Loans
Domestic 4 5 2 1 3 4 3 4 4 5
» Bonds
IS .
-E Foreign 3 2 4 4 2 3 5 3 3 2
B Bank Loans
©  Foreign 5 3 5 5 1 5 4 5 5 1
Bonds
Credit from 1 1 3 2 5 1 1 1 1 4
Providers
Argentinean 3 5 1 5 4 1 4 1 1 5
Bank Loans
Domestic 4 4 2 1 3 4 2 4 4 4
Bonds
(2]
£ Foreign 1 1 4 3 2 3 5 3 3 2
LL Bank Loans
2
@ Foreign 5 3 5 4 1 5 1 5 5 1
Bonds
Credit from 2 2 3 2 5 2 3 2 2 3
Providers
Argentinean 2 4 1 1 4 2 2 2 2 1
Bank Loans
Domestic 3 5 3 3 1 4 3 4 4 4
[0} Bonds
E
i Foreign 4 3 4 4 2 3 4 3 3 2
< Bank Loans
IS
n Foreign 5 2 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5
Bonds
Credit from 1 1 2 2 5 1 1 1 1 3
Providers

The fact that Argentina (and Latin America in geterhas a crisis prone
economy has big effects on the debt structurerofsfilwe develop this point further in
Fernandez, Pernice and Streb 2007). It makes thsilplity of renegotiation an
important factor when deciding the debt instrumeased. It is interesting that for the
Total Firms as well as for Small Firms Credit frétroviders is ranked as the best form

of credit for this attribute and Big Firms rankeds the second best after Argentinean
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Bank Loans. Domestic Bonds, on the other had walsech 4" for all firms, small and
large firms as well, winning only to Foreign Bonds.

The fact that Credit from Providers is a very gdoan of credit with regard to
an attribute specially important in a crisis praoegion (and also with regard to other
attributes), that it is specially important for dhimms, and that in Argentina there is an
specially large proportion of small firms (see FRerdez, Pernice and Streb 2007), all
these facts point toward the notion that this fafrcredit may very well be the most
important form of credit in Argentina for the ecompas a whole. Incidentally, the fact
that it is an intrinsically short term form of fineing, together with the argument just
presented implies that credit in Argentina mighirbgeneral very short-term.

The analysis just presented clearly shows that faime is a very strong
determinant of the debt instrument chosen. In @aer it is consistent with the

hypothesis that bonds are used only by very largesf

II. Survey of Investors (Buy side)

A. Sampling Procedure and Response Rates

It was easier to design the sample for the surfeinaestors given the size of the
universe of interest. There are four main setssiftutions to consider for the buy side
of the survey. One set includes the Pension Grougs=JPs, and there are only 12 of
them in Argentina. The second set of institutiosfens to the banking sector. There are
90 banks according to the Argentinean Central BEB&RA). The third set of
institutions involves General Insurance Companfexording to the Superintendencia
de Seguros de Salud there are 279 of them. Howewdy, the large ones manage
investment portfolios. Finally we have Mutual Fund$hese are associated in the
Cémara Argentina de Fondos Comunes de Inversionr@DA which has 34 members.
This gives us a total universe of interest of 4ifhg.

From these, we formed a target sample comprisetieofi2 Pension Funds, the
34 Mutual Funds, and a random sample of 60 banksafothe universe of 90). For the
insurance companies, we first composed a listldhalfirms that were listed in at least

one of the commercial guides we purchase at UCEMAE Senior and Guia VIP, see
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section on sampling procedure for survey of firmas d description). There were 92
firms in this initial set, and these tend to be rgest firms in the industry. From this
list, which is skewed towards large insurance firmes selected a random sample of 60
target organizations. Thus, we ended up with getasample of 166 organizations for

the buy side survey.

We relied on th&uia VIPplus our network of UCEMA students and alumni to
obtain contact information to reach the portfolicamager in each one of these
institutions. We managed to generate contact mm&ion for 58 banks, 32 mutual
funds, 11 pension funds and 60 insurance compafiesa final sample of 161
contacted organizations (see Table 21 below).

In general, it has been much simpler to locatesaudire participation in the buy
side of the survey vs. the sell side. Starting fil week of November 2005, our
assistants personally contacted the Portfolio Manag equivalent in these 161 firms
three or more times. They initiated contact withn@-on-one telephone communication
in which the survey and the research project inctvlii is embedded were presented to
the Portfolio Manager. They followed the initidlgme call by sending the survey either
by e-mail or by fax, according to each person’dggence. In a second personal phone
call, they made sure the survey had been received apened, and we surveyed
willingness to answer. Additionally, they sent tadditional reminders by e-mail, and
they made at least one additional phone call teeveyrogress and explore reasons for

delays in answers.

We finally collected 41 answered surveys (see T&dlefor details). Most
Portfolio Managers that have not answered expresdlédgness to cooperate in every
phone call we made, but somehow failed to follovotigh. Forty six companies from
our original sample refused to participate. AmoranBs and Mutual Funds, the most
frequent reasons for refusal have been that ig@nat the company policy to answer
surveys and that the questionnaire is too long.y@mle Pension Fund refused to
participate, due to lack of interest. Among inseertompanies, the most frequent
reason for refusal to participate was that the eyywas perceived as not applicable or
relevant to them. Looking at the responses obtaineakt insurance firms manage
portfolios that are very small in comparison witle rest of the investors in this study,
and do not hold corporate bonds. The second meguént reason for not answering

among insurance companies was lack of time to daysestionnaire too long.
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Table 21. Universe of interest, contacted sample and rates of response for survey of

investors in Argentina

Universe %

[S)

Contacted % Responses % Response Refused

[S)

Sample Rate (%) to
Participate
Banks 90 22 58 36 13 32 22 16 28
Mutual Funds 34 8 32 20 13 32 41 7 22
Pension Funds (AFJPs) 12 3 11 7 8 20 73 1 9
Insurance 279 67 60 37 7 17 12 22 37
Investors Total 415 100 161 100 41 100 25 46 29

B. Results

Of the 41 companies, in 17 cases (41%) the perdom amswered was the Portfolio
Manager, in 9 cases (22%) the CFO, and in the dtBerases (37%) the person who
answered was “other” (in one of these cases tHeetdiperson was the President of the
company). Regarding foreign ownership, 19 firm&%3 had over 50% of ownership in
the hand of foreigners. An additional 44% (18 fiyrd&l not have foreign owners, and
the remaining 4 firms had foreign ownership beld®®4 Of the 23 firms with more

than 20% foreign ownership only 3 were of Americadd, of European, 4 of Latin

American and the remaining 2 from “other” origin.

The average number of portfolio under managemenst ida and the average

total amount of the portfolio was 1,558 million pes

Question 4 asked for the main factors that limét demand for Corporate Bonds,
and Table 22 provides the number of companies lamgércentage of companies that

considered answered “yes” to a given factor.

Low liquidity of the secondary Market (80%), lowajity of legal recourse in
case of default (61%), low market capitalizatio%®, high risk of insolvency (59%),
and absence of a benchmark curve (59%) represenmtin factors that limit the

demand for corporate bonds in Argentina in the iopitof the buy side.
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Table 22. Main factors that limit the demand for corporate bonds

Factor Number of companies %
that answered "yes"
Low Return 16 39
High risk of default 24 59
Low liquidity of secondary market 33 80
Unfavorable tax treatment 2 5
Lack of information of issuer 14 34
Low quality of legal recourse in case of default 25 61
Regulatory and legal restrictions 15 37
Low bond market capitalization 23 56
Absence of a benchmark curve 24 59
Absence of a reference index 20 49
Absence of a good payment and clearance system 7 17
Low quality of credit ratings 10 24
Other 2 5

Question five asks first if the regulatory frametlwv@mpose restrictions on the
allocation of assets: 83% of the firms answeredrafitively. Asked for the relative
importance of specific restrictions (1: very radtve ... 5: not restrictive), “limit of
investment for the type of instrument” and “limisinvestments for the type of issuer”
were the two alternatives considered most restadi@verage 2.5). The third (average
2.8) alternative was “limit for risk classificationFinally “restrictions to investment in

corporate bonds” was not considered seriouslyictist (average 4.0).

To those who answered positively the previous gmestjuestion six asks:
which assets would you increase weight if there m@sestriction? Clearly, Table 23

shows that investors would mostly increase thgmosxre to foreign assets.

Table 23. Increase in weight of assets if there was no restriction (in %)

Increase Equal Decrease
Domestic Assets
Stocks 22 59 19
Sovereign 21 52 28
Bonds
Private 31 62 7
Bonds or
A.B. S.
Foreign Assets 77 23 0

Question seven asked how they would distribute e resources if these

resources were to increase by 50%. The answers are:
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Table 24. Distribution of resources if they were to increase by 50% (in %)

Increase Equal Decrease
Domestic Assets
Stocks 35 53 12
Sovereign 34 51 14
Bonds
Private Bonds 46 43 11
or A.B.S.
Foreign Assets 60 33 7

Question eight asked whether a series of diffdsends, if available, would
form part of their portfolio. The answers are @ble 25. As we can see, all but one of

them appear very attractive for investors.

Table 25. Bonds that, if available would form part of portfolio

Bond % of yes
Public bonds indexed to CPI 95
ABS and corporate bonds indexed to CPI 85
Local currency bonds issued by AAA institutions 45
Bonds indexed to CPI issued by AAA institutions 87
Securitization of assets 89

Finally, question nine presented a series of stt¢snand asked whether the
respondent agreed with them or not (1: total agesgm., 5: total disagreement). The

averages of the answers are presented in Table 26.

Table 26. Level of agreement with statements

Statement Average
A large stock of Public Sector Debt is 2.69
important for the corporate bond market

The Yield Curve is Crucial for pricing 2.00
bonds

Government and corporate bonds are 3.56
substitute in your portfolio

If increase in return of public debt, would 2.97

you replace ABS for public debt?

To interpret this table is convenient to recognizaat if the answers where at
random the average would be 3 (average of 1, 2,ad 5 equals 3). This means that
investors tend to agree (although not very strongligh the first statement, tend to
agree rather strongly with the second, tend nag®e with the third (so they do not
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perceive government and corporate bonds as substdfi each other), and are

ambivalent regarding the fourth statement.

V. Summary

Our survey of non-financial firms is intended torbpresentative of large firms in
Argentina, since the 56 responses in the survetaten from a sample of 766 firms
with over 200 employees, or with over 150 milliogsps in yearly revenue that mimic
the survey of large firms carried out by INDEC ing&ntina.

Our survey shows that the average assets of tine8 iSsuing corporate bonds
was 2.5 billion dollars, compared to 1 billion dw# of assets for those not issuing
bonds (the average assets of whole sample of /8 fivas 2 billion dollars). These are
large sizes, but firms that quote on the stock amgk are even larger (only 15 of the
firms in our survey of large firms issued stocks).

The firms issuing bonds in our sample had on aee&E§0 employees, almost 4
billion pesos in yearly revenue (1.3 billion doigrand almost 8 billion pesos in assets
(2.5 billion dollars). Independently of the criterfor size (employees, revenues or
assets), there is a cut-off below which almostimod in the survey issue bonds.

If one uses employment as size indicator, firmsearitbO0 employees in the
sample practically do not issue bonds (only onéhefeight cases). Of the firms larger
than this size, 41 issued bonds. If one extendsntieeval to include firms with 1000
employees or more, this gives 37 of the firms. Mijing these percentages by the
amount of firms that have more than 1500 employaewe than 1000 employees) in
Guia Seniorgives an estimate of 44 (60) firms issuing bomd2005. Our database (see
Bedoya et al. 2007) shows that 56 firms had oudst@nbonds in December 2005 (there
were 68 firms in December 2004, and 75 firms in éweloer 2003, with outstanding
bonds). Hence, this simple cut-off point can prediarly well the universe of firms
issuing bonds in Argentina.

The result of the surveys presented in this papgpart the idea that for
Argentine firms, bonds are a financing vehicle lodice only for firms above a certain
(large) size. This is independent of the criteisad for firma size. This result is similar
to results in other countries such as the UnitddsS&s we point out in Fernandez,

Pernice and Streb (2007), the difference betwegertina and high income countries

27



is that in Argentina there are comparatively vey farge firms, which helps to explain

the relative size of the Argentine corporate boradkat.
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Appendix A

In this Appendix we present an English translatbthe survey we sent to firms.

FIRM SURVEY

The Inter-American Development Bank is leading &avioek of research centers
in six Latin American countries in a study of thate of bond markets in Latin
America. The existence of a local market for cogp@ibonds is an important financing
alternative. Banks and bond markets, accordin@twentional finance theory, have
different natural clienteles. According to thiswigbond markets would help reduce
costs and increase access for both for borrowetshwith very high and very low levels
of risk.

This issue has raised considerable policy inténeSast Asian economies and,
more recently, in Latin America. While the conventl view is that bond markets are
underdeveloped in Latin America, the recent sungheé scope and depth of these
markets in some countries is challenging that assest. The objective of our project is
to shed light on the current situation, includingtbe remaining obstacles to market
growth and the systemic risks that may arise isdhmaarkets.

This survey is a key component of this project. &k conducting parallel
surveys of investors and firms (tailored to eaaug) in all six countries, so as to gain
a more complete market perspective. In additiomesquestions that are of specific
interest to each country have been added.

We are very grateful for your cooperation, whiclessential for the reliability of
the results. Your answers are confidential. We lellhappy to provide you with a
detailed analysis of the results, and the poliayctsions from this project, when they
become available.

Please do not hesitate to enquire if you need kEmfications about this survey.
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FIRM SURVEY

Please provide data for end 2004. If any of yawsweers refer to a different period
please specify.

1.

2.

Respondent information

Position in the
Organization

Firm data
Percentage of your firm owned by 0 1-19 20-49 >49
foreigners (mark with an X the
appropriate anwer)
Nationality of principal foreign
owner
NOT LISTED IN TI]_IETEODCIANL LISTED IN THE
Ownership type THE LOCAL STOCK LOCAL STOCK

STOCK MARKET

MARKET

MARKET + ADR

Main industry (ISIC rev. 2)

Date of Incorporation

Number of Employees

Total Assets (millions in local
currency)

Total Sales in million local currency|
(millions in local currency)

of which are exports

a. Does your company have any outstanding bonds?

| YES |

NO

b. Do you plan to issue bonds during 2005 and 20067?

C.

| YES |

NO

| [Don’t know]

If you issued bonds in the past and no longer do what is the main reason for
this change in your funding strategy?

High issuance costs

High interest rates

High tax costs

Low demand

Requirements for issuance

U

Other [please specify]
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4, In what way do the following factors affect youwillingness to finance your
operations by borrowing from banks?[Rate each factor using O if the factor is not a
problem and 1 if it is a problem]

Domestic Banks Foreign Banks

Collateral requirements
Bank monitoring of firm’s operations
Perception of limited availability of
credit from banks

Slow process of approval

Other [please specify]

Please provide your comments on this question.

5. In what way do the following factors affect yourwillingness to finance your
operations by issuing bonds?Rate each factor using 0 if the factor is notabfem
and 1 if it is a problem]

Domestic Bonds Foreign Bonds

Underwriters’ fees

Credit rating agencies’ fees
Disclosure requirements (comply
with additional accounting
requirements, make accounting
information publicly available...)
Minimum issue requirements
Other regulatory requirements
The market is too small

Non existence of a junk bond marke
Other [please specify]

—

Please provide your comments on this question.
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6. In what way do the following factors affect youwillingness to finance your
operations in the local markets7Rate each factor using O if the factor is not a
problem and 1 if it is a problem]

Domestic Banks Domestic Bonds

Speed of access to required financipng
Maturity of financing

Interest rate

Minimum amount required for loans
or issuance

Guarantee requirement

Information requirement

Other [please specify]

7. What are the relative advantages of each form afredit? [Rank the follow
types of credit along the following factors [whédrebest alternative...5=worst
alternative, 9=N/A]

Domestic| Domestic| Foreign| Foreign| Suppliers’
Banks Bonds Banks | Bonds | Credit

Interest rate cost

Availability of local currency
lending

Available indexation
alternatives (CPI, others)

Availability of long term
lending

Non interest rate costs (*)
Tax treatment

Possibility of renegotiation in
case of economic difficulties
Costs related to disclosure
requirements

Size of potential market
relative to firm’s financing
needs

(*) In the case of banks: fees, commissions, siowsts etc. In the case of bonds:
underwriters fees, credit rating fees, etc.

8. Do you change the profile of your liabilities by umg derivatives (currency,
fixed vs. floating, etc.)?

| YES | NO | [Don’t know] |
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9. Capital Structure

Total Capital denominated in
(millions local | a foreign
currency) currency

1. Equity

2. Liabilities

2.1 Bonds & Commercial Paper

2.1.1 Issued domestically

2.1.2 Issued Offshore

2.2 Bank loans

2.2.1 Domestic banks

2.2.2 Offshore banks

2.3 Other Liabilities

2.3.1 Asset backed securities

2.3.2 Supplier credit

2.3.3 Others

10.Payment of interests during 2004

Millions in local currency

Bonds and commercial paper

Banks

Other liabilities
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Appendix B

In this Appendix we present an English translatbthe survey we sent to investors.

INVESTORS SURVEY

The Inter-American Development Bank is leading &avoek of research centers
in six Latin American countries in a study of thats of bond markets in Latin
America. The existence of a local market for cogp@ibonds is an important financing
alternative. Banks and bond markets, accordin@twentional finance theory, have
different natural clienteles. According to thiswigbond markets would help reduce
costs and increase access for both for borrowetshwith very high and very low levels
of risk.

This issue has raised considerable policy intare&ast Asian economies and,
more recently, in Latin America. While the conventl view is that bond markets are
underdeveloped in Latin America, the recent surgehe scope and depth of these
markets in some countries is challenging that assest. The objective of our project is
to shed light on the current situation, including the remaining obstacles to market

growth and the systemic risks that may arise isdhmarkets.

This survey is a key component of this project. &k conducting parallel
surveys of investors and firms (tailored to eaaug) in all six countries, so as to gain
a more complete market perspective. In additiomesquestions that are of specific
interest to each country have been added.

We are very grateful for your cooperation, whiclessential for the reliability of
the results. Your answers are confidential. We lellhappy to provide you with a
detailed analysis of the results, and the poliayctsions from this project, when they
become available.

Please do not hesitate to enquire if you need Emifications about this survey.
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INVESTORS SURVEY

Please provide data for end 2004.

If any of your answers refer to a different periodplease specify.

1. Respondent information

Position in the
Organization

2. Firm data in 2004 (mark with an X the appropriate answer)

Type of firm

Investment Bank

Commercial Bank

Mutual fund

Pension fund

Insurance company

[Other —specify]

Percentage of your firm owned by
foreigners (mark with an X the
appropriate answer)

1-19

20-49

>49

Nationality of principal foreign
owner

3. Portfolio (to be filled in using published data by each aeslke team, if possible)

| Number of portfolios under management

Note: if your firm has more than one portfolio unde management, in the questions

below refer to the cumulative total in all your portfolios.
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| Size of total portfolio (millions in local currengy | $ |

of the of each
. " total asset in
Portfolio composition : :
portfolio | foreign
currency

A. Local Assets (*)

A.1 Stocks

A.2 Government Bonds

A.3 Central Bank bonds

A.4 Other government bonds (Provincial Governments,
Public Enterprises, etc.)

A.5 Private Bonds from Financial Institutions

A.6 Private Bonds from Non-Financial Institutions

--- Of which have risk rate beloimvestment grade

A.7 Asset backed securities.

A.8 Commercial Paper.

A.9 Bank Deposits.

A.10 [Other — please specify]

B. Foreign Bonds

B.1 Stocks.

B.2 Sovereign Bonds.

--- Of which have risk rate beloimvestment grade

B.3 Private Bonds.

--- Of which have risk rate beloimvestment grade

B.4 Other [please specify]

(*) Local assets means issued in the local markggrdless of the nationality of the
issuer. Government and national enterprises debédsin a foreign country are
considered domestic instruments.
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4. What are the main disincentives for including dometsc corporate bonds in
your portfolio? Please describe the actual incentas and disincentives you
currently face, not the situation you would like tosee (Mark with an X the

appropriate answer)

Yes

No, this
factor is
unimportant
in our
portfolio
decisions

No, this is
not a
characteristic
of local
market

Low Return

High risk of default

Low liquidity of secondary market

Unfavorable tax treatment

Lack of information of issuer

default

Low quality of legal recourse in case @

Regulatory and legal restrictions

Low bond market capitalization

Absence of a benchmark curve

Absence of a reference index

Absence of a good payment and
clearance system

Low quality of credit ratings

[Other -please specify]

5. Does the regulatory framework (laws governing yar sector, state regulator
for your sector...) impose any restriction on the abhcation of your assets?

| YES | NO

If the answer is yes, rank the following restrictims according to their importance
[Rate each 1-5, where 1 = very restrictive... 5 =sdoet restrict the portfolio]

Limits in the inversion by type of
instrument

Limits in the inversion by issuer

Limits for risk rate

Limits in the inversion in non-financial
private bonds

If you answered NO skip to question 7.
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6. If the regulatory framework did not impose any restriction on the allocation

of your assets, how would you change the shares thie following items in your
portfolio?

Increase Equal| Decrease

A. Domestic instruments

A.i. Stocks

A.ii Government Bonds

A.iii Private Bonds

B. Foreign instruments

7. Suppose that your portfolio is increased by 50 . év would you allocate the
new resources compared to your current portfolio dbcation? Mark for
which instruments you would increase (or decrease&yeight.

Increase Equal| Decrea

5e

A. Domestic instruments

A.i. Stocks
A.ii Government Bonds
A.iii Private Bonds

B. Foreign instruments

8. If the following bonds became widely available, wdd you be interested in
holding them in your portfolio?

Yes No

a. CPI indexed government bonds
b. CPI indexed corporate bonds

c. Bonds in local currency issued by AAA institutso
(World Bank, IDB...)

d. CPI indexed bonds issued by AAA institutions (o
Bank, IDB...)

e. Asset backed securities

Add in the space below comments related to thistipre
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9. Do you agree or disagree with the following statments [Rate each 1-5,
where 1 = strongly agree... 5 = strongly disagree]

A large stock of public sector bonds is importamtthe
development of the corporate bond market.

The low risk yield curve provided by public bonds i
crucial for pricing corporate bonds.

Government and corporate bonds are substitutesun y|
portfolio.

If the yield on government bonds were to increase
significantly | would sell private bonds and buy
government bonds.
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